

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**Before the**  
**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING**

**File No. 3-19697**

-----  
**In the Matter of**

**RANDALL GOULDING, ESQ.**

**Respondent**  
-----

**OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION AND FOR AN ORDER PERMANENTLY  
DISQUALIFYING RANDALL GOULDING, ESQ. FROM APPEARING OR  
PRACTICING BEFORE THE COMMISSION AS AN ATTORNEY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Goulding’s Due Process Arguments Are Meritless.....4

    A. Appearing and Practicing Before the Commission is a Privilege,  
    Not a Property Right.....5

    B. Rule 102(e) Suspensions Are Not Equivalent to Disbarments or  
    License Suspensions.....5

    C. Sanctions Imposed Under Rule 102(e) Are Remedial, Not Penal.....6

    D. Rule 102(e) Proceedings Are Civil, Not Quasi-Criminal.....7

    E. The District Court’s Findings May Be Given Preclusive Effect Here  
    Because They Were Made Using the Preponderance of Evidence Standard  
    That Applies to This Proceeding.....8

    F. Rule 102(e)(3) Is Not Void for Vagueness.....10

II. Goulding Cannot Challenge the Court’s Injunction or Findings in This Proceeding.....14

III. Goulding Has Failed to Carry His Burden to Show Cause Why He Should Not Be  
Disqualified, and OGC’s Motion for Summary Disposition Should Be  
Granted.....15

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 666 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Charlton v. FTC</i> , 543 F.2d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>Chris G. Gunderson</i> , 2009 WL 4981617 (Dec. 23, 2009).....	2
<i>Dailey v. Vought Aircraft Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 802 F.2d 1468 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Demitrios Julius Shiva</i> , 1997 WL 112327 (Mar. 12, 1997) .....	14
<i>Emanuel Fields</i> , 1973 WL 149285 (June 18, 1973).....	5
<i>James E. Franklin</i> , 2007 WL 2974200 (Oct. 12, 2007) .....	2
<i>John M.E. Saad</i> , 2019 WL 3995968 (Apr. 10, 2018).....	7
<i>Jose P. Zollino</i> , 2007 WL 98919 (Jan. 16, 2007).....	14
<i>Joseph P. Galluzzi</i> , 2002 WL 1941502 (Aug. 23, 2002) .....	14
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	6, 7
<i>Michael Batterman</i> , 2004 WL 2785527 (Dec. 3, 2004).....	14
<i>Morris Mac Schwebel</i> 1960 WL 56306 (Nov. 17, 1960) .....	5
<i>Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968).....	7

<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	8, 9
<i>Steven Altman</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 63306, 2010 WL 5092725 (Nov. 10, 2010).....	6
<i>Sunstrand Corp. v. Sun Chemical Corp.</i> , 553 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>William R. Carter</i> , 1981 WL 384414 (Feb. 28, 1981).....	6, 8
<i>Wonsover v. SEC</i> , 205 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12

## **STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 556(d).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78d-3.....	5

## **RULES**

Commission Rule of Practice 102(e).....	3, 5, 6, 13
Commission Rule of Practice 102(e)(1).....	5, 6
Commission Rule of Practice 102(e)(1)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
Commission Rule of Practice 102(e)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Commission Rule of Practice 102(e)(3)(i).....	10
Commission Rule of Practice 102(e)(3)(i)(A).....	10
Commission Rule of Practice 102(e)(3)(i)(B).....	10
Commission Rule of Practice 102(e)(3)(iv).....	2, 14, 15
Commission Rule of Practice 161.....	2

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2019).....	7
